

No. 00-1737

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WATCHTOWER BIBLE, ETC.

Petitioners,

v.

STRATTON, OHIO ET AL.

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO AND 14 LEGAL
SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF WATCHTOWER BIBLE, ETC, Petitioners**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

RAYMOND VASVARI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF OHIO
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(216) 472-2217

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
MIKAL J. CONDON *
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

No. 00-1737

WATCHTOWER BIBLE, ETC.

Petitioners,

v.

STRATTON, OH, ET AL.

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Sixth Circuit's Determination that the Challenged Restriction on Anonymous Petitioning is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny is Erroneous..... | 6 |
| A. Infringement on Anonymous Petitioning is Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... | 8 |
| B. Mandatory Disclosure of Association with a Controversial Organization is Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... | 10 |
| C. Infringement upon Religious and Charitable Activity, when Combined with Infringement upon other Constitutional Rights, is Subject to Strict Scrutiny by the Court..... | 10 |
| II. Anonymity is a Core First Amendment Value that Enables the Expression of Ideas and Freedom of Association Without Government Intimidation or Fear of Retaliation..... | 12 |
| A. The First Amendment Protects Anonymous Speech..... | 12 |
| 1. The Framers Intended to Safeguard the Right to Distribute Literature Anonymously..... | 12 |
| 2. Forcing Speakers to Reveal their Identity Violates Freedom of Speech | 16 |
| B. The First Amendment Protects Privacy of Association | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. The Ordinance Fails Strict Scrutiny Because it is Not Narrowly Tailored to Protect Stratton's Interests in Preventing Fraud and Annoyance..... | 22 |
| A. The Interest in Fraud Prevention Does Not Justify a Flat Ban on Anonymous Petitioning..... | 22 |
| B. The Village Retains the Ability to Prosecute Where a Homeowner Objects to the Solicitation Without Violating Constitutionally Protected Activity..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Buckley v. ACLF</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... | 7, 9, 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 11, 17, 21 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 7, 11 |
| <i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)..... | 16 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | 16 |
| <i>Jones v. Opelika</i> , 316 U.S. 584 (1942)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)..... | 25 |
| <i>McConkey v. Fredericksburg</i> , 179 Va. 556, 19 S. E. 2d 682 (1942)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 1, 7, 22, 23 |
| <i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)..... | 11 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 1, 7, 16, 19, 20 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)..... | 20 |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... | 19 |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 US. 60 (1960)..... | 8, 14, 16, 22, 23 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. et. al v. Village of Stratton</i> , 240 F.3d 553 (2001)..... | 6, 7, 8, 18, 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 10, 16 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|-------|
| OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 149.43(A)(1) (West 2001)..... | 6 |
| Ordinance § 116.03..... | 6, 15 |
| Ordinance § 116.04..... | 15 |
| Ordinance § 116.06..... | 6 |
| Ordinance § 116.99..... | 6, 15 |

Miscellaneous

| | |
|---|----|
| HENRY J. ABRAHAM, FREEDOM AND THE COURT (4 th ed., Oxford Univ. Press 1982)..... | 15 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject as Object</i> , 52 STANFORD L. REV. 1373, 1425 (2000) | 14 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|-------|
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, et al. v. Village of Stratton, Ohio</i> (No. 00-1737) (2001)..... | 6, 21 |
